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Board (~{Managers 

City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

710 North 20th Street, GA 100 City Hall 

Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2216 

Dl:'or Board Members: 

WI:' arl:' pleased to submit this Actuarial Valuation and Review as of July 1, 20/0. 1t summarizes the actuarial data used in the 

valuation, establishes the jimding requirements./(,,- the 2010-2011 fiscal year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. 

The census information on which our calculations were based was prepared by the City and the financial information was 

jJrol'ided by the City's Finance Department. That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuariaL calculations vvere 

co111pleted under thl' supervision of Deborah K. Brigham, FCA, ASA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary. Ms. Brigham meets the 

Qualification Standards of the American Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion herein. 

This actuarial valuation has been cornplezed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. To the 

best of our knowledge, the information supplied in this actuariaL valuation is complete and accurate. Further, in our opinion, 

the assumptions as approved by the Board of Managers are reasonably related to the experience of and the expectations jar 

thl' Plan. 

We lookjorward to reviewing this report at your next meeting and to answering any questions. 

Sincaely, 

THE' SEGAL COMPANY 

By: a? 
r 7--T 

Leon F. (Rocky) Joyner, Jr., FCA, ASA, MAAA, EA 

Vice President and Consulting Actuary 

Deborah K. Brigham~ FCA, ASA, MAAA, EA 

Vice President and Actuary 



SECTION 1 

VALUATION SUMMARY 

Purpose 

Significant issues in Valuation 
Year 

Summary of Key Valuation 
Results .......... ..... .. ................... iv 

*SEGAL 

SECTION 2 

VALUATION RESULTS 

A. Participant Data .. .... ................. I 

B. Financial Information .. .. ... ....... 4 

C. Actuarial Experience ............... 7 

D. Recommended Contribution. 12 

E. Information Required by the 
GASB .......... .. .. ............ ... ..... .. l4 

SECTION 3 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
INFORMATION 

EXHIBIT A 
Table of Plan Coverage ............. 15 

EXHIBIT B 
Participants in Active Service 
asofJune30,2010 ................... 16 

EXHIBITC 
Reconciliation of Participant 
Data .. .. .. ... .... ... .. ...... ...... ... ... .. ..... 17 

EXHIBIT D 
Summary Statement of Income 
and Expenses on an Actuarial 
Value Basis .......... ..... .. .............. 18 

EXHIBIT E 
Table of Financial Information .. 19 

EXHIBIT F 
Development of the Fund 
Through June 30, 2010 

EXHIBIT G 

20 

Development of Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability for 
Year Ended June 30, 20 I 0 ........ 21 

EXHIBIT H 
Detinitions of Pension Terms .... 22 

EXHIBIT I 
Comparative Summary of 
Principal Valuation Results .... .. . 25 

SECTION 4 

REPORTING INFORMATION 

EXHIBIT I 
Summary of Actuarial 
Valuation Results as of 
July I, 2010 .......... ... .... ...... .. ...... 25 

EXHIBIT II 
Supplementary Information 
Required by the GASB -
Schedule of Employer 
Contributions .................. ... ........ 27 

EXHIBIT III 
Supplementary Information 
Required by the GASB -
Schedule of Funding 
Progress ............ ...... ........ ...... ..... 28 

EXHIBIT IV 
Supplementary Information 
Required by the GASB .. .. .......... 29 

EXHIBIT V 
Development of the Net Pension 
Obligation (NPO) and the 
Annual Pension Cost Pursuant 
to GASB 27 ................... .. .. ........ 30 

EXHIBIT VI 
Actuarial Assumptions and 
Actuarial Cost Method .............. 31 

EXHIBIT VII 
Summary of Plan Provisions ...... 36 





*SEGAL 

SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Purpose 

This report has been prepared by The Segal Company to present a valuation of the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief 
System as of July 1, 20 I 0. The valuation was performed to determine whether the assets and contributions are sufficient to 
provide the prescribed benefits. The contribution requirements presented in this report are based on: 

The benefit provisions of the Pension Plan, as administered by the Board of Managers; 

The characteristics of covered active participants, inactive vested participants, and retired participants and beneficiaries as of 
July I, 2010, provided by the City; 

The assets of the Plan as of June 30,2010, provided by the City's Finance Department; 

Economic assumptions regarding future salary increases and investment earnings; and 

Other actuarial assumptions, regarding employee terminations, retirement, death, etc. 

Significant Issues in Valuation Year 

I. The recommended contribution for the upcoming year is $36,295,581, or 18.78% of payroll. This is a decrease of 3.86% 
of pay from the 22.64% recommended amount last year. The decrease is primarily due to: (I) modifications to the 
Extraordinary disability benefit provision and (2) changes in actuarial assumptions and methods. The normal cost, for 
benefits allocated to the current year, declined from 14.87cYo of pay last year to 12.42% in this valuation, which is now 
slightly less than the contribution rate. 

2. The City is expected to continue to contribute 6.50% of pay, and members are expected to contribute 6.50%. City and 
employee contributions combined are thus 13.00% of payroll, producing an expected deficit of 5.78% when 
compared to the recommended contribution of 18.78%. It is presumed throughout this report that the employees are 
responsible for an equal share of the cost of the Plan. However, the City is ultimately responsible for Plan funding if 
employee contributions remain at their current level. 

3. The calculated rate of 18.78% is based on a 30-year level percent-of-pay amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability. Since the statutory contributions are significantly less than the recommended amount, the unfunded liability is not 
being amortized. To be in compliance with GASB standards, contributions should be at a level sufficient to amortize the 
unfunded liability in 30 years or less. 

4. Twenty-year projections have been provided to the Board separately. These projections indicate that, if the actual 
contributions to the System remain at 13.00% and all assumptions are met in the aggregate, actuarially recommended 
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

contributions will steadily increase, and the GASB funded percentage will decrease. Assets are expected to increase during 
the projection period, indicating that the System is expected to be able to meet its benefit obligations. 

5. The following assumptions and methods were recommended in the five-year experience study for the period ended 
June 30, 20 !0, and were adopted by the Board earlier this year: 

• The method used to amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued liability was changed from a level dollar amortization to a 
level percentage-of-payroll amount, assuming a payroll growth rate of 3.00%. 

• The inflation component of the salary scale was lowered from 3.50% per year to 3.00% per year. 

• The salary scale assumption for General Employees was modified slightly, with lower rates beginning at age 46 and 
leveling off at 3.00% at age 60. (No changes were made to the salary scale for Public Safety employees.) 

• The administrative expense assumption was increased from $200,000 to $250,000. 

• The mortality table for non-disabled participants was changed from the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table to the 
RP-2000 combined Healthy Mortality Table, with ages set forward two years for both males and females. 

• The mortality table for disabled lives was changed from the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table with a 1 0-year set
forward to the RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, with rates multiplied by 70%. 

• Turnover rates for General Employees were increased for the first five years of employment, while the age-based rates 
for periods of service greater than five years were lowered. Turnover rates for Public Safety personnel were decreased 
for the first five years of employment, while the age-based rates for periods of service greater than five years were 
increased. 

• The assumed disability rates for General Employees were lowered from !50% to 130% of the OASDI table. The 
assumed disability rates were decreased by one-third for Firefighters and by two-thirds for Police Officers. 

• Retirement rates were modified to more accurately reflect observed retirement patterns for all groups. 

• The percentage married assumption was changed from the 1972 Social Security Awards table to a flat 80%. 

6. The following changes to the Extraordinary (on-the-job) disability benefit were included for the first time with this 
valuation: 

• The Plan's disability benefit is now offset by the maximum Worker's Compensation benefit. 

• The minimum monthly benefit of $400 has been removed. 

In conjunction with these plan changes, the on-the-job disability assumption was changed from 30% to 50% of all 
disabilities for General Employees, and from 90% to 100% of all disabilities for Public Safety Employees. 

ll 
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

7. As shown in Exhibit V of Section 4, the Net Pension Obligation is $5,006,770 as of June 30, 2010. This is the first year 
the System has had a Net Pension Obligation rather than a Net Pension Asset. The Net Pension Asset was $2,902,759 in 
the prior valuation. The balance decreased by $7,909,529 due to employer contributions less than the recommended 
contribution. 

8. The investment rate of return on an actuarial basis for the year ended June 30, 2010 was 4.12%. Since the rate of return 
was less than the assumed rate of 7.00% per year, there was an actuarial investment loss amounting to $25,766,940. The 
return on market value basis was 11.68%. 

9. As indicated in Section 2, Subsection B of this report, the total unrecognized investment loss as of June 30, 20 I 0 is 
$10 I ,879,685. This investment loss will be recognized in the determination of the actuarial value of assets for funding 
purposes in the next few years, to the extent it is not offset by recognition of investment gains derived from future 
experience. This implies that earning the assumed rate of investment return of 7.00% per year (net of expenses) on a 
market value basis will result in investment losses on the actuarial value of assets in the next few years. Therefore, if the 
actual market return is equal to the assumed 7.00% rate and all other actuarial assumptions are met, the contribution 
requirements will still increase in each of the next few years. To illustrate the effect of the net unrecognized investment 
losses, if the current year's actuarial value were equal to the CU!Tent market value of assets, the plan's recommended 
contribution would increase from $36,295,581 (18.78% of pay) to $42,094,712 (21.78% of pay). 

10. The GASB Schedule of Funding Progress, provided in Exhibit Ill of Section 4, shows that the funded ratio has declined 
from 84.08% as of July I, 2009 to 82.01% as of July 1, 2010. If the actuarial value of assets were equal to market value, 
the funded ratio would decrease from 82.0 I% to 72.86%. 

11. The actuarial valuation report as of July I, 20 I 0 is based on financial information as of that date. Changes in the value of 
assets subsequent to that date are not reflected. 

12. The audited financial information received states all results rounded to the nearest thousand. The results in this valuation 
are shown to the dollar. Therefore, occasionally rounded numbers arc combined with unrounded ones. 

13. The City provided an early retirement inccnti ve, or window, in the Fall of 20 I 0 that is not reflected in this actuarial 
valuation report. The impact of the window on the Retirement and Relief System will be included in the July 2011 
valuation. 

Ill 
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SECTION 1: Valuation Summary for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Summary of Key Valuation Results 

Contributions for plan year beginning July 1: 

R-:comm-:nded contribution 

Recommended contribution as a percentage of payroll 

Actual contributions (employer and employee) 

Funding elements for plan year beginning July 1: 

Normal cost, including administrative expenses 

Market value of assets 

Actuarial value of assets 

Actuarial accrued liability 

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 

GASH 25/27 for plan year beginning July 1: 

Annual required employer contributions (ARC)* 

Actual employer contributions 

Percelllagc of ARC contributed 

Funded ratio 

Covered payroll 

Demographic data for plan year beginning July 1: 

Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 

Number of vested former participants** 

Number of active partieipams 

Total payroll 

Average payroll 

2010 

$36,295,581 

18.78% 

$23,999,465 

8!1,198,139 

913,077.824 

1,113,441,433 

200,363,609 

$18,147,791 

82.01% 

$193,229,880 

2,555 

232 

4.073 

$193,229,880 

47,442 

2009 

$42,237,820 

22.641/t; 

25,121,647 

$27,734,855 

758,974,327 

910,769,192 

1 ,083,256, I 35 

172,486,943 

$21,118,910 

13,224,808 

62.62% 

84.08'/<; 

$186,523,480 

2,516 

211 

4,017 

$186,523,480 

46,434 

Presumes that the employees are responsible for wt equal share oftlze cos£ of the Plan. If employee contribttlion rwes are not increased, the City is 
ttltinwte/y responsible fin· the jiuuling of the Plan. 

** Includesjillure pensioners currently receiving bene fils ji·om the Supplemental System. 

IV 





A historical penpective 
of'lww !he participallt 
population has changed 
over the pus/ ten 
valuations cw1 be seen in 
tl1is chart. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

A. PARTICIPANT DATA 

The Actuarial Valuation and Review considers the number 
and demographic characteristics of covered participants, 
including active participants, vested terminated 
participants, retired participants and beneficiaries. 

CHART 1 

Participant Population: June 30, 2001 -June 30, 2010 

This section presents a summary of significant statistical 
data on these pmticipant groups. 

More detailed information for this valuation year and the 
preceding valuation can be found in Section 3, Exhibits A, 
B, and C. 

Year Ended Active Vested Terminated Retired Participants Ratio of Non-Actives 
June 30 Participants Participants* and Beneficiaries to Actives 

2001 4.0~1 244 1,906 0.53 

2002 3.~78 212 2,017 0.57 

2003 3,867 196 2,095 0.59 

2004 3,915 177 2,158 0.60 

2005 3,~02 231 2,239 0.65 

200() 3,782 204 2,255 0.65 

2007 3,760 211 2,352 0.6~ 

200~ 3.7~2 205 2,464 0.71 

2009 4,017 211 2,516 0.6~ 

2010 4,073 232 2,555 0.68 

*lncludesfulure pensioners currently receiving benefits from the Supplemenlal Syslem. 



These gmphs show a 
distribtllion ofauive 
participants by age and 
by years of service. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Active Participants 
Plan costs are affected by the age, years of service and 
payroll of active participants. In this year's valuation, there 
were 4,073 active participants with an average age of 44.7, 
average years of service of 11.9 years and average payroll 
of $47,442. The 4,017 active participants in the prior 
valuation had an average age of 44.5, average service of 
11.6 years and average payroll of $46,434. 

CHART2 

Distribution of Active Participants by Age as of 
June 30, 2010 
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Inactive Participants 
In this year's valuation, there were 232 participants with a 
vested right to a deferred or immediate vested benefit. This 
includes 203 individuals currently receiving benefits from 
the Firemen's and Policemen's Supplemental Pension 
System. 

CHART 3 

Distribution of Active Participants by Years of Service as 
of June 30, 2010 
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T/u:se graphs show a 
distrilmlion ollhe 
current retired 
partinjJwtls and 
beneficiaries based on 
!heir monlhly mltoltfll 

and age, by type of 
pensiolt. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Retired Participants and Beneficiaries 
As of June 30, 20 I 0, 2,071 retired participants and 484 
beneficiaries were receiving total monthly benefits of 
$4,669,598. For comparison, in the previous valuation, 
there were 2,040 retired pa1ticipants and 476 beneficiaries 
receiving monthly benefits of $4,519,036. 

CHART 4 

Distribution of Retired Participants and Beneficiaries by 
Type and by Monthly Amount as of June 30, 2010 
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CHARTS 

Distribution of Retired Participants and Beneficiaries by 
Type and by Age as of June 30, 2010 
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The chart depicts the 
componenls of' changes 
in !he acluuriul value of 
assets over !he last ten 
years. Nole: Tllejlrst bar 
represenls increases in 
assets during each year 
while !he second bar 
dewils the decreases. 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

B. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Retirement plan funding anticipates that, over the long 
term, both net contributions (less administrative expenses) 
and net investment earnings (Jess investment fees) will be 
needed to cover benefit payments. 

CHART6 

Retirement plan assets change as a result of the net impact 
of these income and expense components. Additional 
financial information, including a summary of these 
transactions for the valuation year, is presented in 
Section 3, Exhibits D, E and F. 

Comparison of Increases and Decreases in the Actuarial Value of Assets 
for Years Ended June 30, 2001 -2010 
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'J'lw chart shows the 
dererminarion ofrlie 
actuarial value of assets 
as of rhe wtluarion dare. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

ll is desirable to have level and predictable plan costs from 
one year to the next. For this reason, the Board of 
Managers has approved an asset valuation method that 
gradually adjusts to market value. Under this valuation 
method, the full value of market fluctuations is not 
recognized in a single year and, as a result, the asset value 
and the plan costs are more stable. 

CHART7 

The amount of the adjustment to recognize market value is 
treated as income, which may be positive or negative. 
Realized and unrealized gains and losses are treated 
equally and, therefore, the sale of assets has no immediate 
effect on the actuarial value. 

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets for Year Ended June 30, 2010 

I. Market value of assets. June 30. 20 I 0 

2. Calculation of unrecognized return 

(a) Year ended June 30,2010 

(b) Year ended June 30, 200Y 

(c) Y car cudcd June 30. 2008 

(d) Y car cudcd June 30, 2007 

(c) Total unrecognized return 

3. Preliminary actuarial value: ( 1)- (2c) 

4. Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 

5. Final actuarial value of ass<.:ts as of June 30, 2010: (3) + (4) 

6. Actuarial value as a pcn:cntagc of mark<:t value: (5) (I) 

7. Amount deferred for future recognition: ( 1)- (5) 

* Tow/ rewrn minus npected rewm on a market value basis 

Recognition (I( 20'!L per year over Jive years 

Original 

Amount* 

$34,773,881 

-158,00Y,276 

-99,455,194 

24.444.268 

Unrecognized 

Return** 

$27,8 IY ,105 

-94,805,566 

-39,782,078 

4.888.854 

$8 I LIY8,139 

10 I ,879,685 

913,077,824 

0 

112.6'-*• 

-101,879,685 

5 



This chart shows rile 
change in the aclllarial 
value of assets versus the 
marker value over the 
pclsf ten years. The 
actuarial value wus reset 
to market in the 2006 
l'Ciiuatiun, upon adoption 
of a new smoothing 
met/wd. 

Actuarial Value 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Both the actuarial value and market value of assets are 
representations of the System's financial status. As 
investment gains and losses are gradually taken into 
account, the actuarial value of assets tracks the market 
value of assets. The actuarial asset value is significant 
because the System's liabilities are compared to these 
assets to determine what portion, if any, remains unfunded. 
Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is 
an important element in determining the contribution 
requirement. 

CHART 8 

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2001 -2010 
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l11is chart proPides a 
Sli/111/Wry of the actuarial 
e.rperience during the 
past year. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

C. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE 

To calculate the required contribution, assumptions arc 
made about future events that affect the amount and timing 
of benefits to be paid and assets to be accumulated. Each 
year actual experience is measured against the 
assumptions. If overall experience is more favorable than 
anticipated (an actuarial gain), the contribution requirement 
will decrease from the previous year. On the other hand, 
the contribution requirement will increase if overall 
actuarial experience is less favorable than expected (an 
actuarial loss). 

Taking account of experience gains or losses in one year 
without making a change in assumptions reflects the belief 
that the single year's experience was a short -term 

CHART9 

Actuarial Experience for Year Ended June 30, 2010 

l. Net loss from investmenls* 

2. Net loss from administrative expenses 

3. Net loss Ji·mn other experience 

4. Net experience loss: (I)+ (2) + (3) 

De wits in Chari 10 

development and that, over the long term, experience will 
return to the original assumptions. For contribution 
requirements to remain stable, assumptions should 
approximate experience. 

If assumptions are changed, the contribution requirement is 
adjusted to take into account a change in experience 
anticipated for all future years. 

The total loss is $34,247,486, including a loss of 
$25,766,940 from investments and a loss of $8,480,546 
from all other sources. The net experience variation from 
individual sources other than investments was 0.7% of the 
actuarial accrued liability. A discussion of the major 
components of the actuarial experience is on the following 
pages. 

-$25,766,940 

-65,254 

-8,415,292 

-$34,247,486 

7 
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due to investment 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Investment Rate of Return 
A major component of projected asset growth is the 
assumed rate of return. The assumed return should 
represent the expected long-term rate of return, based on 
the System's investment policy. For valuation purposes, 
the assumed rate of return on the actuarial value of assets is 
7.00%. The actual rate of return on an actuarial basis for 
the 2009-2010 plan year was 4.12(Po. 

CHART10 

Since the actual return for the year was less than the 
assumed return, the System experienced an actuarial loss 
during the year ended June 30, 2010 with regard to its 
investments. 

Actuarial Value Investment Experience for Year Ended June 30,2010 

l. Actual return $36,877,809 

2. Average value of assets 894,924,986 

3. Actual rate of return: (I) + (2) 4.12% 

4. Assumed rate of return 7.(JO% 

5. Expected return: (2) x (4) $62,644,749 

6. Actuarial loss: (I) (5) 

8 



CHART 11 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Because actuarial planning is long term, it is useful to see 
how the assumed investment rate of return has followed 
actual experience over time. The chart below shows the 
rate of return on an actuarial basis compared to the market 
value investment return for the last ten years, including 
five-year and ten-year averages. 

We have maintained the assumed rate of return of 7.00%. 
However, the investment allocation has recently been 
changed to provide greater diversification of assets, and we 
will monitor the Plan's experience to determine if a higher 
assumed rate of return is warranted. 

Investment Return- Actuarial Value vs. Market Value: 2001 - 2010 

Net Interest and Recognition of Change in Actuarial Value Market Value 
Dividend Income Capital Appreciation Asset Method Investment Return Investment Return 

Year Ended 
June 30 Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent 

2001 $17.~74,740 2.44'~ $29.~49,535 4.07'}(; - - - - $47,724,275 6.51% -$17,602,046 -1.92'~1 

2002 1~.574,794 2.42 2,263)563 (UO - - - - 20.~3~.657 2.72 -89,504,028 -10.11 

2003 19,852.229 2.58 6,370,511 0.83 - - 26,222,740 3.41 42,649,330 5.48 

2004 23,403,588 3.02 14,220,308 1.83 37,623,896 4.85 69,023,086 8.61 

2005 27,114,712 3.43 16,148,066 2.04 - - 43,262,778 5.48 50,973,808 6.02 

2006 19,901.991 2.46 17,031,771 2.11 $68, 127,085 8.44'/'o 105,060,847 13.01 40,468,583 4.64 

2007 38,017.026 4.34 28,826,146 3.25 66,843,172 7.55 86,398,586 9.76 

2008 30.863,174 3.35 19,934,937 2.17 50,798, Ill 5.52 -33,654,898 -3.58 

2009 29,426.568 3.14 -39,403,205 -4.20 - - - - -9,976,637 -1.06 -96,873,908 ll.o9 

2010 24,452,41 () 2.73 1.39 36.877.809 4.12 86,792,989 11.68 

Total $249,481.232 $107,667,331 $68, 127,085 $425,275,648 $138,671,502 

Five-year average return 5.61% 1.93'!{. 

Ten-year average return 5.14% 1.62% 

N01e: Haclt year's yield is H·eigllled by the average asset value in thill year. 

*SEGAL 
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This chart illustraTes lunv 
rhis ln·e/ing ejfecl has 
aclltally worked over the 
years 2001 - 2010. The 
ucltwria/ rerum j()/" the 
year ended June 30, 2006 
rejlecrs a change in asset 
method. 

Actuarial Value 

Market Value 

*SEGAL 

SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Subsection B described the actuarial asset valuation 
method that gradually takes into account fluctuations in the 
market value rate of return. The effect of this is to stabilize 
the actuarial rate of return, which contributes to leveling 
pension plan costs. 

CHART12 

Administrative Expenses 
Administrative expenses for the year. ended June 30, 2010 
totaled $263,250 compared to the assumption of $200,000. 
This resulted in a loss of $65,254 for the year. We have 
changed the assumption from $200,000 to $250,000 for the 
current year. 

Market and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended June 30, 2001-2010 

15% 

10% 

5% 

0% 

-5% 

-10% 

-15% 
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Other Experience 
There arc other differences between the expected and the 
actual experience that appear when the new valuation is 
compared with the projections from the previous valuation. 
These include: 

'r the extent of turnover among the participants, 

r n:tirement experience (earlier or later than expected), 

, mortality (more or fewer deaths than expected), 

r the number of disability retirements, and 

r salary increases different than assumed. 

The net Joss from this other experience for the year ended 
June 30,2010 amounted to $8,415,291, which is 0.7% of 
the actuarial accrued liability. When compared to the 
actuarial accrued liability of $1,135,635,000 prior to 
assumption and plan changes, this experience variation was 
not significant. 

Assumption Changes 
Following a comprehensive experience study completed in 
201 l for the five-year period ending June 30, 2010, 
changes were made in the mortality, disability, turnover, 
retirement, salary, expense, inflation and percent married 
assumptions. These changes are outlined in Section I, and 
in Exhibit VI of Section 4. 
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The chart compares 
this valuation's 
recOJJUJJeJJded 
contribution with the 
prior \'a/uutiun. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

D. RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION 

The amount of annual contribution required to fund the 
System is comprised of a normal cost payment and a 
payment on the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. This 
total amount is then divided by the total payroll for active 
members to determine the funding rate of 18.78% of 
payroll. 

CHART13 

Recommended Contribution 

1. Normal cost* 

2. Admiuistr:.lli ve expenses 

:1. Employer normal cost: (1) + (2) 

4. Actuarial accrued liability 

5. Actuarial value or assets 

6. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability: (4)- (5) 

7. Payment on unfunded actuarial accrued liability 

g_ Total recommended contribution: (3) + (7), adjusted for 

9. Total payroll 

The recommended contribution is based on a rolling 30-
year amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability as a level percent of pay, assuming a payroll 
growth of 3.00°fo. (The 2009 contribution was based on 
level dollar amortization.) Expected contributions for the 
year are $25,119,884, or 13.00% of payroll, which leaves a 
deficit of 5.78% of payroll. A higher contribution will be 
required to fund this System on an ongoing basis. 

Year Beginning July 1 

2010 2009 

Amount 

$23,758,416 

241 ,()49 

$23,999,465 

I, 113,441,433 

913,077,824 

$200,363,609 

10,996,646 

$193,229,880 

%of 
Payroll 

12.30<7£, 

0.12% 

12.42% 

5.(J9Cfc, 

Amount 

$27,542,015 

192.g40 

$27,7 34,g55 

1,083,256,135 

910,769.192 

$172,486,943 

12,990,750 

$1 g6,523,480 

%of 
Payroll 

14.77% 

0.10% 

14.87% 

6.96% 

Including net ohligmions ji·omlhe Supplemental System of -$1,602,882/iJr July 1, 2010 and -$1,613,894 jilr July/, 2009 ( -$1,662,400 and -$1,673,800 
adjusTed ji1r timing). 

Reconuuet{(/ed conTributions are assumed To be paid at the beginning of every numth. 
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The chart reconciles 
rhe contribution ji-om 
The prior valuation to 
The amounl determined 
in This valuation. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

The recommended contribution as of July I, 20 I 0 is based 
on all of the data described in the previous sections, the 
actuarial assumptions described in Section 4, and the Plan 
provisions adopted at the time of preparation of the 
Actuarial Valuation. They include all changes affecting 
future costs, adopted benefit changes, actuarial gains and 
losses and changes in the actuarial assumptions. 

CHART14 

Reconciliation of Recommended Contribution 
The chart below details the changes in the recommended 
contribution from the prior valuation to the current year's 
valuation. 

Reconciliation of Recommended Contribution from July 1, 2009 to July 1, 2010 

Recommended Contdbution as or July 1, 2009 

Effect of plan amem.lment 

Effect of change in amortization methodology, from level dollar to level percent-of-pay 

Effect of investment loss 

Effect of other and losses Oil accrued liability 

Effect of contributions less than recommended contribution 

Effect of maintaining a 30-year rolling amortization period 

Effect of change in administrative expense 

Effect of changes in other actuarial assumptions 

Net effect of other changes 

Total change 

Recommended Contribution as or July 1, 2010 

$42,23H20 

-7,875,661 

-4,245,61 ~ 

2,034,215 

669,511 

I ,3~3,312 

-186,006 

50,000 

1,200,~50 

$36,2~5,581 
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These graphs shoH' key 
GASB factors. 
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SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

E. INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE GASB 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
reporting information provides standardized information 
for comparative purposes of governmental pension plans. 
This information allows a reader of the financial statements 
to compare the funding status of one governmental plan to 
another on relatively equal terms. 

Critical information to the GASB is the historical 
comparison of the GASB required contribution to the 
actual contributions. This comparison demonstrates 
whether a plan is being funded within the range of GASB 
reporting requirements. Chart 15 below presents a 
graphical representation of this information for the Plan. 

The other critical piece of information regarding the Plan's 
financial status is the funded ratio. This ratio compares the 

CHART15 

Required Versus Actual Contributions 

25 .... - ................................................ . 

20 ...•.............•..•...................... 

15 
(J) 

g 
~ 10 

"" 
5 

0 

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 
Required A~Lual 

actuarial value of assets to the actuarial accrued liabilities 
of the plan as calculated under GASB standards. High 
ratios indicate a well-funded plan with assets sufficient to 
pay most benefits. Lower ratios may indicate recent 
changes to benefit structures, funding of the plan below 
actuarial requirements, poor asset performance, or a variety 
of other factors. 

Although the GASB requires that the actuarial value of 
assets be used to determine the funded ratio, Chart 16 
shows the funded ratio calculated using both the actuarial 
value of assets and the market value of assets. 

The details regarding the calculations of these values and 
other GASB numbers may be found in Section 4, Exhibits 

Ill, and IV. 

CHART16 

Funded Ratio 

130% 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT A 

Table of Plan Coverage 

Year Ended June 30 

Change From 
Category 2010 2009 Prior Year 

Active participants in valuation: 

Number 4,073 4,017 1.4% 

Average age 44.7 44.5 NIA 

Average years of service 11.9 11.6 N/A 

Total payroll $193,229,880 $186,523,480 3.6'f<, 

Average payroll 47,442 46,434 2.2% 

Account balances 113,595,709 107,677,762 5.5% 

Total active wstcd panieipants 2,809 2.804 0.2% 

Vested terminated pa1·ticipants* 232 211 10.0% 

Retired participants: 

Number in pay staLUs 1,596 1,573 1.5% 

Average age 68.5 68.0 N/A 

A vcrage monthly benefit $2.183 $2,147 1.7'Jlo 

Disabled participants: 

Number in pay status 475 467 1.7% 

Averag~.: age 58.2 57.8 N/A 

A verag~.: month! y benefit $1,603 $1,565 2.4% 

Heneticiaries in pay status 

Number in pay status 484 476 1.7% 

Av~.:rage age 75.0 74.8 N/A 

Average monthly benefit $877 $861 1.9% 

includes .fiaure pensioners currently receiving benefits .fi'om the Supplememal Syslem. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT B 

Participants in Active Service as of June 30, 2010 
By Age, Years of Service, and Average Payroll 

Years of Service 

Age Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 & over 

Umkr 25 125 125 

::>33,110: $33,llll 

25 2lJ 331 277 54 

36,440 35,416 $41,697 

~'0 34 430 243 135 49 3 

39,301 35,601 42,590 $4lJ,058 $31,620 

35 - 39 508 174 139 148 46 

46,303 37,348 46,155 54,312 54,992 $40,191 

40 44 611 137 104 155 172 43 

49,003 36,448 44,938 51,540 56,944 57,lJ27 

45 4lJ 669 123 80 118 148 175 24 
50,322 38,788 43,7lJl 4lJ,l84 54,151 58.293 $55,462 $40,491 

50-54 599 86 79 86 115 135 72 26 

50,504 37,541 42,847 46,955 52,346 54,068 66,586 57,192 
55- 59 502 66 54 69 62 122 61 54 14 

51,802 36,490 45,832 47,840 50,850 54,177 62,816 63,258 $57,896 

60-64 241 21 27 30 23 63 28 28 19 2 

57,746 48,592 48,595 45,855 49,693 53,740 65,908 65,847 98,226 $62,363 
(J5 69 44 11 6 8 4 7 5 1 2 

4lJ,052 32,872 4lJ,547 4lJ,779 64,487 57,105 41,789 82,694 75,935 
70 & uv.:r 13 1 1 3 4 1 1 2 

51,495 25,355 27,174 57,735 52,579 40,4Yl 35,062 78,919 

Total 4,073 1,264 679 666 573 550 191 111 33 6 
$47,442 $36,320 $44,315 $50,331 $54,113 $55,703 $63,0<)9 $62,206 $81,116 $72,405 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT C 

Reconciliation of Participant Data 

Vested Fire and 
Active Former Police Retired 

Participants Participants Retirees Disableds Participants Beneficiaries Total 

Number as of July I, 2009 4,017 28 183 467 1,573 476 6,744 

New partidpallls 275 N/A 0 N/A N/A N/A 275 

Terminations with vested 
rights -6 6 0 0 0 0 0 

Lump sum payoffs -105 0 0 0 0 0 -105 

Retirements -85 -5 21 N/A 69 N/A 0 

New disabilities -19 0 0 20 -I N/A 0 

Deaths -5 0 0 -12 -48 -27 -92 

New beneficiaries 0 0 0 0 0 36 36 

Certain period expired N/A N/A 0 0 0 -I -I 

Data adjustments I 0 0 0 2 () 3 

Retirees transferring from 
supplemental plan Q Q :l Q l Q Q 

NumberasofJuly 1,2010 4,073 29 203 475 1,596 484 6,860 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT D 

Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on an Actuarial Value Basis 

Contribution income: 

Employer contributions 

Employee comributions 

Less administrative expenses 

Net contribution income 

Other income 

Investment im:ome: 

I merest, dividends and securities 

Recognition of capital appreciation 

Less investment Ices 

Net investment income 

Total income available for benetits 

Less benefit payments: 

Benellts 

Refunds 

Net benefit payments 

Change in reserve for future benetits 

Year Ended June 30, 201 0 

$13,224,808 

II ,8Y6,839 

-263,250 

$24,858,397 

17,000 

$27,245,853 

12,425,3YY 

-2,793,443 

%877 809 

$61,753,206 

-$58,536,098 

-908 476 

-$59,444,57 4 

$2,308,632 

Year Ended June 30, 2009 

$12,770,110 

12,433,019 

-245,261 

$24,Y57 ,868 

11,000 

$31,635,827 

-39,403,205 

-2,209,25() 

-9 976 637 

$14,9Y2,231 

-$56,716, 7Y4 

-585,915 

-$57,302,709 

-$42,310,478 

Note: A portion ofihe Retiremenl and ReliefSysiem 's assets is allocated co the Health Departmenl. The above summary excludes tlte Heallh De par/men/ 
porlion. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT E 

Table of Financial Information 

Cash equivalents 

Accounts receivable: 

loans 

Accrued interest and dividends 

Empluyee comributions 

Total accoums receivable 

Investments: 

Debt securities 

stock 

Tutal investments at market value 

Total assets 

Less accounts payable 

Net assets at market value 

Net assets at actuarial value 

Year Ended June 30, 2010 

$10,929,645 

5,149,620 

;w 

$383,056,676 

383.073,422 

$29,933,398 

16,079,265 

766, 130,098 

$812,142,761 

-$944,622 

Year Ended June 30, 2009 

$10,528,959 

4,472,173 

$34,470 

$392,507,283 

378,409,253 

-$26,502.B2 

15,035,602 

770,916,536 

$759.450,00() 

-$475,679 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT F 

Development of the Fund Through June 30, 2010 

Actuarial 
Net Value of 

Year Ended Employer Employee Other Investment Administrative Benefit Assets at 
June 30 Contributions Contributions Income Return* Expenses Payments End of Year 

2001 $10,151,206 $8,999,970 $26,000 $47,724,275 $102,900 $32,242,930 $773,453,461 

2002 10,537,461 9,521,128 31,000 20,838,657 92,000 35,684,461 778,605,246 

2003 10,697,621 9,845,626 59,000 26,222,740 105,000 39,678,777 785,646,456 

2004 11,347,715 10,373,268 24,000 37,623,896 292,000 43,111,069 801 ,612,266 

2005 10,881 ,63 2 I 0,210,996 79,000 43,262,778 211,000 46,668,936 819,166,736 

2006 11,398,732 10,522,586 36,000 1 05,060,847** 160,000 47,353,888 898,671 ,013 

2007 12,006,508 10,707,106 16,000 66,843,172 180,000 52,242,705 935,821 ,094 

2008 12,061,584 1 0,604, 722 1,000 50,798,110 183,375 56,023,465 953,079 .(>70 

2009 12,770,110 12,433,019 11,000 -9,976,637 245,261 57,302,709 910,769,192 

2010 13,224,808 11,896,839 17,000 36,877,!\09 263,250 59,444,574 9 13.077.824 

Ne! of investment fees 
includes e,jfect ofclumge in asset method. 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBITG 

Development of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability for Year Ended June 30, 2010 

I. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability at beginning of year 

2. Normal cost at of y..:ar 

3. Total contributions 

4. lnt..:rest 

(a) For whole year on (I)+ (2) 

(b) Monthly on (3) 

(c) Total interest 

5. Expected unfunded actuarial accrued liability 

6. Changes due to: 

(a) Experience loss 

(b) Assumptions 

(c) Plan 

(d) Total changes 

7. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability at end of year 

$14,015,526 

-805,987 

$34,24 7,486 

3,633,217 

-25,826.784 

$172,486,943 

27,734,855 

-25,121,647 

13,209,539 

$188,309,690 

12,053,919 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT H 

Definitions of Pension Terms 

The following list defines certain technical terms for the convenience of the reader: 

Assumptions or Actuarial 
Assumptions: 

Normal Cost: 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 
l<'or Actives: 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 
For Pensioners: 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liability: 

The estimates on which the cost of the Plan is calculated including: 

(a) Investment return the rate of investment yield that the Plan will earn over 
the long-term future; 

(b) Mmtality rates the death rates of employees and pensioners; life 
expectancy is based on these rates; 

(c) Retirement rates the rate or probability of retirement at a given age; 

(d) Turnover rates- the rates at which employees of various ages are expected 
to leave employment for reasons other than death, disability, or retirement. 

The amount of contributions required to fund the benefit allocated to the current year 
of service. 

The equivalent of the accumulated normal costs allocated to the years before the 
valuation date. 

The single-sum value of lifetime benefits to existing pensioners. This sum takes 
account of life expectancies appropriate to the ages of the pensioners and the interest 
that the sum is expected to earn before it is entirely paid out in benefits. 

The extent to which the actuarial accrued liability of the Plan exceeds the assets of the 
Plan. There is a wide range of approaches to paying off the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability, from meeting the interest accrual only to amortizing it over a specific period 
of time. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Amm·tization of the Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued Liability: Payments made over a period of years equal in value to the Plan's unfunded actuarial 

accrued liability. 

Investment Return: The rate of earnings of the Plan from its in vestments, including interest, dividends and 
capital gain and loss adjustments, computed as a percentage of the average value of 
the fund. For actuarial purposes, the investment return often reflects a smoothing of 
the capital gains and losses to avoid significant swings in the value of assets from one 
year to the next. 
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SECTION 3: Supplemental Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT I 

Comparative Summary of Principal Valuation Results 

Year Ended June 30,2010 

New Plan New Plan Old Plan Year Ended 
New Assumptions Old Assumptions Old Assumptions June 30, 2009 

Participant data 

Active membc:rs 4,073 4,073 4,073 4,017 

Total annual payroll $193,229,880 $193,229,880 $!93,229.880 $186,523,480 

Retired members and beneficiaries 2,555 2,555 2,555 2,516 

Total annualized benefit $56,035,176 $56,035,176 $56,035,176 $54,228,439 

Terminated vested members 29 29 29 28 

Total annualized benefit $427,743 $427,743 $427,743 $458,665 

Future pensioners current rccci ving 
benefits from Supplemental System 203 203 203 183 

Total annualized benetit $7,535,565 $7,535,565 $7,535,565 $6,698,832 

Actuarial value of assets $913,077,824 $913,077,824 $913,077,824 $910,769,192 

Actuarial accrued liability: 

Active members: $511,642,018 $492,503,476 $518,330,260 $486,565,781 

Terminated vested members 3,745,098 3,836,969 3,836.969 4.115,575 

Retired members and beneficiaries 537,831,207 552,276,563 552,276,563 540,061 ,825 

Future pensioners current receiving 
bem~fits from Supplemental System 60,223.110 61,191,208 61,191.208 52,513,014 

Total $1.113,441 ,433 $1,109,808,216 $1,135,635,000 $1,083,256,135 

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $200,363,609 $196,7 30,392 $222,557,176 $172,486,943 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT I 

Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results as of July 1, 2010 

The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us: 

l. Retired partieipants as of the valuation date (ineluding 484 beneficiaries in pay status) 

2. Partieipants inactive during year ended June 30,2010 with vested rights 
(including 203 future pensioners currently receiving benefits from the Supplemental System) 

3. Participallls active 

Fully vested 

Not vested 

the year ended June 30, 20 I 0 

The actuarial factors as of the valuation date are as follows: 
I. Normal cost, including administrative expenses 

2. Actuarial accrued liability 

Retired participants and beneficiaries 

lnacti ve participants with vested rights 

Active participallls 

3. Actuarial value of assets ($811, 198, 139 at market value as reponed by the City) 

4. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 

The determination of the recommended contribution is as follows: 
l. Normal cost 

2. Administrative expenses 

3. Total normal cost: (l) + (2) 

4. Payment on unfunded actuarial accrued liability 

5. Total recommended contribution: (3) + (4), adjusted for 

6. Total payroll 

7. Total recommended contribution as a percentage of total payroll: (5)-;- (6) 

2,809 

1.264 

$537,831 ,207 

63,968,208 

511,642,018 

2,555 

232 

4,07.) 

$23,999,465 

1,113,441,433 

913,077,824 

$200,363,60l) 

$23,758,416 

241.()49 

23,999,465 

10,9ll6,646 

$ll)3,22l),880 

18.78% 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT II 

Supplementary Information Required by the GASB - Schedule of Employer Contributions 

Plan Year Annual Required Actual Percentage 
Ended June 30 Contributions Contributions Contributed 

2005 $12,875,198 $10,881,632 84.5'.*1 

2006 13,742,543 II ,398,732 82.9% 

2007 14,173,353 12,006,508 84.7'it 

2008 14,1H8,900 12,061,584 81.4'Yv 

2009 17,050,689 12,770,110 74.9% 

2010 21,118,910 13,224,808 62.6';1(, 

201 18,147,791 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT Ill 

Supplementary Information Required by the GASB -Schedule of Funding Progress 

UAALas a 
Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded Percentage of 

Actuarial Value Accrued Liability AAL Funded Covered Covered 
Valuation of Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll* 

Date (a) (b) (b)- (a) (a) I (b) (c) [(b)- (a)] I (c) 

07/01/2005 $819.166,736 $875,792,038 $56,625,302 93.53<;)(, $158,898,488 35.64'){; 

07/01/2006 898,671,013 946,584,547 47.913,534 94.94'7<; 162,849' 137 29.42% 

07/01/2007 935,821 ,094 992,864,448 57,043,354 94.251/i; 167,807,596 33.99% 

07/01/2008 953,079,670 1,050,785,799 97,706,129 90.70% 174,113,556 56.12'/l:· 

07/01/2009 910,769.192 I ,083,256,135 172,486,943 84.08'Yo 186,523,480 92.47% 

07/0l /20 1 0 913,077,824 1,113,441,433 200,363,609 82.01% 193,229,880 103.69'/v 

Nol less Jlwn zero 

*SEGAL 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT IV 

Supplementary Information Required by the GASB 

Valuation dale 

Actuarial cost method 

Amortization method 

Remaining amortization period 

Asset valuation method 

Actuarial assumptions: 

Investment rate of return 

Projected salary increases: 

lnilation 

Merit, longevity, etc. 

Plan membership: 

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving 
benefits 

Terminated participants entitled to, but not yet 
receiving benefits* 

Active 

Total 

July 1, 2010 

Entry Age Normal Cost Method 

Level pcrcclll of payroll, 

Rolling 30 years 

3.00% per year increase 

Markel value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last fi vc years. 
return is equal to the di!Tcrcncc between the actual market return and the expected return on 
the market value, and is recognized over a five-year period, further adjusted, if necessary, to 
be within 20'Y,. of the market value. 

7.00% 

3.00% 

Varies from 0.00% to 4.50'Yv for General Employees 
Varies from 0.50'!'<; to 6.50'7<• for Public Safety 

2,555 

232 

4 073 

6,860 

includes 203 jillure pemioners currenlly receiving benefits from the Supplemenwl System. 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT V 

Development of the Net Pension Obligation (NPO) and the Annual Pension Cost Pursuant to GASB 27 

Employer 
Annual Employer Interest on ARC Pension 

Plan Year Required Amount NPO* Adjustment Amortization Cost Change in NPO NPO Balance 
Ended Contribution Contributed (h) X 7.00% (h)/(e) Factor (a) +(c)- (d) (f)- (b) NPO +(g) 

June 30 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) 

2005 $12,875,198 $10,881 ,632 -$1 ,299,835 -$2,035,605 8.5140 $13.610,968 $2,729,336 -$14,60 I ,802 

2006 13,742,543 11.398,732 -I ,095,135 -1,150.095 12.6962 13,797,503 2,39'6,771 12,203,031 

2007 14,173,353 12,006,508 -915,227 -919,064 13.2777 14,177,190 2,170,6'62 -I 0,032,349 

2008 14,818,900 12,061,584 -702,264 -755.5'60 13.2777 14,872.216 2,810.632 -7,221.717 

2009 17,050,6'69 12,770,110 -505.520 -543,'699 13.2777 17,089.06'6 4.31'd,95'd -2,902,759 

2010 21,118,910 13.224,808 -203,193 -218,620 13.2777 21,134,337 7,909,529 5,006,770 

lwerest was 7.50t!(, prior to the year ended June 30, 2007. 
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EXHIBIT VI 

Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method 

Mortality Rates: 

Healthy: 

Disabled: 

RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table, set forward 2 years for both males and females 

RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, multiplied by 70% 

Termination Rates 
Befo1·e Retirement: 

Age 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

50 

55 

()() 

Mortality 

Male Female 

0.04 O.o2 

0.04 O.o2 
().()6 0.04 

0.09 0.06 

0.12 0.09 

0.17 0.13 

0.27 0.20 

0.47 0.35 

0.88 0.67 

Rate(%) 

Disability 

General Fire 

0.01:\ 0.12 

0.1 I 0.17 

0.14 0.22 

0.19 0.29 

0.29 0.44 

0.47 0.72 

0.79 1.21 

1.31 2.02 

2.12 3.25 

Withdrawal 

Police General* Fire** Police*** 

0.06 4.89 3.79 6.65 

0.09 4.76 2.69 4.73 

0.11 4.56 2.07 3.63 

0. I 5 4.23 1.59 2.80 

0.22 3.77 1.20 2.11 

0.36 3.18 0.82 1.43 

0.61 2.23 0.40 0.70 

1.01 0.85 0.00 0.00 

1.63 0.08 0.00 0.00 

* Withdrawal rates shown for General Employees are multiplied by 2.50 during the j/rst jive years of employment. 

** Withdmwal rates shown j(>r Firejighters are multiplied by 1. 75 during the first jive years ofemploymefll. 

*** Withdrawal rates shown fur Police Officers are multiplied by 1. 70 during the jlrst Jive years (d. employment. 
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Retirement Rates: Fire and Police employees arc assumed to retire on a Retirement and Relief pension in 
accordance with the following rates: 

Fire Police 
Years of Service Rate Years of Service Rate 

20 10'/1' 20 45'fu 

21-25 5 21 20 
26 25 22-25 5 

27-2g g 26 15 
29 60 27 20 
30 10 2g 15 

31-32 0 29 50 
33 40 30 :w 
34 20 31-32 0 
35 100 33 45 

34 25 
35 100 

General employees are assumed to retire, after meeting the service requirements, 
in accordance with the following rates: 

Age Rate* 
Under 50 0% 

50-54 15 
55-59 g 

60 15 
61 20 
62 40 

63-64 20 

65 40 

66-74 25 

Over 74 100 

* General Employee rates are decreased by 75% when employee has 31-32 years of service. The 
rate is increased tu 150% of the rate shown when employee reaches 33 years of service. 
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Retirement Age for Inactive 
Vested Participants: 

Unknown Data for Participants: 

Percent Married: 

Age of Spouse: 

On the Job Disability: 
General 
Fire and Police 

On the Job Death: 
General 
Fire and Police 

Net Investment Return: 

Salary Scale: 

60 

Same as those exhibited by Participants with similar known characteristics. If not 
specified, Pmticipants are assumed to be male. 

809'o 

Females 3 years younger than males 

50°7o 
100% 

5% 
ISCfo 

7.00% 

Age 
20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

50 

55 

60 

Annual Increase Rate{%} 

Fire and 
General Police 

7.50 9.50 

6.75 7.60 

6.00 6.20 

5.50 5.10 

5.00 4.50 
4.50 4.00 

4.00 4.00 

3.50 4.00 

3.00 4.00 

includes allowance j(H inflation of 3.00% per year. 
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Administrative Expenses: 

Actuarial Value of Assets: 

Actuarial Cost Method: 

Change in Assumptions: 

$250,000, payable monthly, equivalent to $241,049 at the beginning of the year. 

Market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. 
Unrecognized return is equal to the difference between the actual market return and 
the expected return on the market value, and is recognized over a five-year period, 
further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value. 

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at the time the 
participant would have commenced employment if the plan had always been in 
existence. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an 
individual basis and are allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the 
current benefit accrual rate had always been in effect. Actuarial Liability is allocated 
by salary. 

As recommended in the July 1, 2005 June 30, 20 I 0 experience study, and 
subsequently adopted by the Board, the following assumptions have changed: 

}> 

}> 

}> 

}> 

}> 

}> 

The inflation component of the salary scale was lowered from 3.50% per year to 
3.00% per year. 

The salary scale assumption for General Employees was modified slightly, with 
lower rates beginning at age 46 and leveling off at 3.00% at age 60. (No changes 
were made to the salary scale for Public Safety employees.) 

The administrative expense assumption was increased from $200,000 to 
$250,000. 

The mortality table for non-disabled participants was changed from the 1983 
Group Annuity Mortality Table to the RP-2000 combined Healthy Mortality 
Table, with ages set forward two years for both males and females. 

The mortality table for disabled lives was changed from the 1983 Group Annuity 
M01tality Table with a 10-year set-forward to the RP-2000 Disabled Retiree 
M01tality Table, with rates multiplied by 70%. 

Turnover rates for General Employees were increased for the first five years of 
employment, while the age-based rates for periods of service greater than five 
years were lowered. Turnover rates for Public Safety personnel were decreased 
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Change in Method: 

for the first five years of employment, while the age-based rates for periods of 
service greater than five years were increased. 

~ The assumed disability rates for General Employees were lowered from 150% to 
130% of the OAS Dl table. The assumed disability rates were decreased by one
third for Firefighters and by two-thirds for Police Officers. 

~ Retirement rates were modified to more accurately reflect observed retirement 
patterns for all groups. 

~ The percentage married assumption was changed from the 1972 Social Security 
Awards table to a flat 80%. 

ln conjunction with the change in the Extraordinary disability benefit, the following 
assumption was changed: 

~ The on-the-job disability assumption was changed from 30% to 50% of all 
disabilities for General Employees, and from 90°Yo to 100% of all disabilities for 
Public Safety Employees. 

The following change in methodology was implemented in this valuation: 

> The method used to amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued liability was changed 
from a level dollar amortization to a level percentage-of-payroll amount, 
assuming a payroll growth rate of 3.00%. 
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SECTION 4: Reporting Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

EXHIBIT VII 

Summary of Plan Provisions 

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the System included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be 
interpreted as, a complete statement of all plan provisions. 

Plan Year: 

Normal Pension: 
ELigibiLity 

Amount: 

Early Retirement Pension: 

l:Jigibility 

Amount 

July I through June 30 

A participant may retire at (a) age 60 if he has completed 5 years of credited service, 
or (b) any age if he has completed 30 years of credited service. 

2.50(1t; of final average salary for each year of credited service. This amount cannot 
be greater than 75.0% of the final average salary nor less than $400 per month. 

Service credit used to determine the benefit amount may be increased by credit 
granted for unused sick leave (on a percent of possible total basis). 

Final average salary is defined as the highest average compensation over any 
36-month period of the employee's last ten years of participation. 

A City participant may retire at age 55 if he has completed 25 years of credited 
service. 

1.85cYo of final average salary for each year of credited service. 
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Disability: 

Ordinary 

Service Requirement 

Amount 

Extraordinary 

Service Requiremellt 

Amount 

Termination: 

Death Benetits: 

5 years credited service. 

2.00% of final average salary at disability for each year of credited service, payable 
immediately. This amount cannot be greater than 60% of final average salary nor less 
than $400. 

None 

70% of final monthly salary at disability, offset by the maximum Worker's 
Compensation benefit, payable immediately. 

To a participant terminating before becoming eligible for a vested deferred pension 
from the plan, a lump sum of his or her own contributions without interest is payable. 

Participants terminating after 5 years of actual service who leave their contributions in 
the System Fund have a non-forfeitable right to a monthly pension beginning at age 
60. The form and amount of the pension are the same as the normal pension. 

If a participant dies prior to his or her attainment of eligibility for retirement, a Jump 
sum of his or her own contributions without interest is payable to his or her 
beneficiary. 

If an active participant who is eligible to retire or a retired participant dies, 60% of the 
accrued pension benefit is payable to the surviving spouse, if any, during his or her 
remaining lifetime. If an active participant (other than a pmticipant of the Firemen 
and Policemen Supplemental System) who is not eligible to retire, but who has 
completed 5 years of service dies, a portion of 60% of the accrued pension benefit is 
payable to the spouse during her remaining lifetime. This portion is defined as 
follows: 
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Back-DROP: 

Participation: 

Contributions: 

*SEGAL 

Reporting Information for the City of Birmingham Retirement and Relief System 

Number of Portion of 
Years of Service Entitled Benefit 

5 so<Ji 
6 60 

7 70 

1$ 80 

9 90 

I 0 or more 100 

This benefit is payable at the earlier of (a) the date that the deceased participant would 
have attained age 60 or (b) the date the deceased participant would have completed 20 
years of service. In lieu of the above, for all participants, an annuity of 60% of salary 
is payable to the surviving spouse and 10% is payable to a minor child if death is 
service connected; the maximum for spouse and children is 75% and the maximum for 
children if no spouse is 60%. The minimum spouse benefit is $320 per month. 

An employee with 33 years of service or who is at least age 63 with 23 years of 
service may elect up to a 36-month Back-DROP. The employee's monthly benefit 
will be calculated using service and final average salary as of the Back-DROP date 
and the employee will receive a lump sum equal to the number of months dropped 
back times the retirement benefit, accumulated with interest. 

All qualified employees of the Retirement and Relief System are required to 
participate. 

The City and the City employees each contribute 6.50% of compensation for the year. 
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Changes in Plan Provisions: 

7455'J91 v 1102030.001 

The following changes to the Extraordinary (on-the-job) disability benefit were 
included for the first time with this valuation: 

';- The Plan's disability benefit is now offset by the maximum Worker's 
Compensation benefit. 

r The minimum monthly benefit of $400 has been removed. 
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